

No. 09-751

THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

---

ALBERT SNYDER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRED PHELPS, WESTBORO BAPTIST CHURCH,  
REBEKAH PHELPS-DAVIS, AND SHIRLEY PHELPS-ROPER,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

Zachary P. Jones  
Travis Crum  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-0000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Westboro Baptist Church.....	2
B. The Protest Of Lance Corporal Snyder’s Military Funeral.....	4
C. The Online Epic.....	5
D. The Proceedings Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT OFFENSIVE PICKETING THAT IS TARGETED AT A CAPTIVE AUDIENCE OF FUNERAL ATTENDEES.....	10
A. Offensive And Intrusive Conduct Directed At A Captive Audience Should Be Categorically Excluded From First Amendment Protection.....	10
1. Certain Narrow Categories Of Speech Do Not Enjoy First Amendment Protection Because Their Harms Greatly Outweigh Their Expressive Value.....	11
2. The Court Has Acknowledged The Extensive Privacy Interests Of Unwilling Listeners In A Variety Of Forums.....	12
3. Funeral Attendees Are A Captive Audience Which The State Has A Substantial Interest In Protecting From Offensive And Invasive Speech.....	13
4. Offensive Conduct Directed At Captive Audiences Is Low-Value Speech.....	15
5. Even If Respondents’ Protest Had Political Content, This Presents No Bar To Categorical Exclusion From First Amendment Protection.....	19
B. Alternatively, The Imposition Of Civil Tort Liability Is Justified As An Analogue To A Time, Place, And Manner Restriction.....	20
1. Imposing Common-Law Tort Liability Is A Content-Neutral Form Of State Action.....	21
2. Imposing Liability On Respondents Serves The Important State Interest Of Protecting Captive Audiences At Funerals From Tortious Injury.....	22
3. Imposing Liability Is A Narrowly Tailored Means Of Advancing The Government’s Significant Interest In Protecting Captive Audiences At Funerals.....	23
4. Imposing Liability Leaves Open Ample Alternative Channels Of Communication.....	26
II. BECAUSE THE EPIC TARGETS A PRIVATE FIGURE, CIVIL LIABILITY MAY BE IMPOSED UPON A SHOWING OF FAULT.....	27
A. <i>New York Times</i> And Its Progeny Provide A Comprehensive Framework For Adjudicating Defamation And IIED Claims.....	27
B. The <i>Gertz</i> “Fault” Standard Applies In This Suit About A Private Figure.....	30
1. Lance Corporal Snyder And Petitioner Are Private Figures.....	30
2. <i>Hustler</i> ’s Logic Is Limited To Suits Brought By Public Figures.....	31
3. <i>Milkovich</i> ’s “Verifiable False Facts” Requirement Has No Place In Private Figure IIED And Intrusion Torts.....	33
4. The Epic Involves A Matter Of Private Concern.....	34

5. Private Figure/Public Issue IIED And Intrusion Torts Do Not Require “Verifiably False Facts.....	36
C. The Epic Makes Offensive And Outrageous Factual Allegations About	
A Private Figure.....	38
1. The Epic Satisfies The <i>Gertz</i> Standard.....	38
2. The Epic Contains Verifiably False Facts.....	39
3. Respondents Published The Epic With Actual Malice.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 846 (Cal. 1999).....	18
<i>Bailer v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 687 A.2d 1375 (Md. 1997).....	25
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	13
<i>Bose Corporation v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	38
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	18
<i>Carlson v. California</i> , 310 U.S. 106 (1940).....	22
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	11, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Company</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	34
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	16
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	28, 30
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	27, 28, 34
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Farmer v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 25</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Flood v. Flood</i> , 330 A.2d 715 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1975).....	40
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Frisby v. Shultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	passim
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	passim
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	16
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep’t of Prob.</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	20
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	28
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 380 A.2d 611 (Md. 1977).....	25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	passim
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	passim
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	13, 15
<i>McQuery v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 831 (D. Md. 2000).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	14, 22, 23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elec. v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008).....	11
<i>O'Brien v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16
<i>Pemberton v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 502 A.2d 1101 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986).....	25
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 691 (W.D. Mo. 2007).....	15
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15, 26
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	29, 35, 36
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	19
<i>RAV v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	11, 19
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	16
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13
<i>Tompkins v. Cyr</i> , 995 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	11, 20
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 792 (1989).....	13, 21
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	11

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-205.....	3, 4, 24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Anderson, <i>Tortious Speech</i> , 47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 71 (1990).....	37
Alexander Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975).....	25
Peter Metcalf & Richard Huntington, <i>Celebrations of Death</i> : <i>The Anthropology of Mortuary Ritual</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	13, 14
Robert C. Post, <i>The Constitutional Concept of Public Discourse: Outrageous Opinion, Democratic     Deliberation, and Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 601 (1990).....	32
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	25
Christina E. Wells, <i>Privacy and Funeral Protests</i> , 87 N.C. L. Rev. 151 (2008).....	3
